

Allentown

435 Hamilton Street Allentown, Pa. 18101

Meeting Agenda - Final

Community and Economic Development Committee

Thursday, October 14, 2021 6:00 PM Council Chambers

Roll Call: Chair Gerlach, Guridy, Affa

Bill 86

An Ordinance providing for the expenditure of One Hundred Thousand (\$100,000) Dollars in Emergency Solutions Grants Program (ESG)- COVID CARES funds for the period of April 21, 2021 to April 20, 2022 and the establishment of appropriate accounts. The monies are received by the City of Allentown under Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1976, as amended; The Homeless Emergency Assistance and Rapid Transition to Housing Act of 2009; and Title II of the National Affordable Housing Act of 1990, as amended; for the purpose of undertaking programs of housing and community development within the City.

Sponsors: Administration

<u>Attachments:</u> <u>Bill 86 ESG Accounts</u>

Bill 90

An Ordinance providing for the expenditure of Two Hundred Eighty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Twelve Dollars and Ten Cents (\$282,512.10) in Community Development Block Grant Program (CDBG), unspent funds for the January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021 grant year, for housing and community development programs pursuant to the approved Consolidated Plan, appropriate Federal Law and United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) regulations. The monies are received by the City of Allentown under Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1976, as amended; The Homeless Emergency Assistance and Rapid Transition to Housing Act of 2009; and Title II of the National Affordable Housing Act of 1990, as amended; for the purpose of undertaking programs of housing and community development within the City.

Sponsors: Administration

<u>Attachments:</u> <u>Bill 90 CDBG Upspent Funds</u>

Bill 97

An Ordinance providing for the expenditure of Three Million Four Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand Eight Hundred and Twenty-Nine (\$3,496,829.00) Dollars in HOME Investment Partnerships Program funds for the fiscal year 2021 to September 2030, for American Rescue Plan (ARP) program pursuant to the approved Consolidated Plan, appropriate Federal Law and United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) regulations. The monies are received by the City of Allentown under Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1976, as amended; The Homeless Emergency Assistance and Rapid Transition to Housing Act of 2009; and Title II of the National Affordable Housing Act of 1990, as amended; for the purpose of undertaking programs of

housing and community development within the City.

Sponsors: Administration

Attachments: Bill 97 CDBG - COVID - HOME - ARP

Bill 98

An Ordinance providing for the expenditure of Fifty-Three Thousand Three Hundred and Fifty-Nine (\$53,359.00) Dollars in Emergency Solutions Grants Program (ESG)- COVID CARES funds for the period of July 21, 2021 to July13, 2022, as appropriate by Federal Law and United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) regulations for the Warming Station..

Sponsors: Administration

Attachments: Bill 98 CDBG Warming Shelter Accounts

R165

Approves the Submission of an amendment to the Action Plan to the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development

Sponsors: Administration

Attachments: R165 CDBG HOME ARP

R166

Approves the Submission of an amendment to the 2021 Action Plan to the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development.

<u>Sponsors:</u> Administration

<u>Attachments:</u> R166 Action Plan Reallocation

Adjournment